## Transport

Gouvernement du Québec

## **O.C. 244-2014**, 5 March 2014

An Act respecting roads (chapter V-9)

CONCERNING a portion of autoroute 15, also referred to as autoroute des Laurentides, situated in the territory of Ville de Sainte-Adèle and declared property of Ville de Sainte-Adèle

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 7 of the Act respecting roads (chapter V-9), autoroute 15, also referred to as autoroute des Laurentides, situated in the territory of Ville de Sainte-Adèle, is State property as it was acquired and administered by the Office des autoroutes du Québec;

WHEREAS a service road along the west limit of autoroute 15, from montée Binette, over a distance of 1.74 km, is situated in the right-of-way of autoroute 15 and is under the management of Ville de Sainte-Adèle;

WHEREAS, in addition to managing the service road, it is expedient that Ville de Sainte-Adèle be the owner of this portion of autoroute 15 so as to be entitled to undertake all the actions and exercise all the rights of an owner as regards the service road;

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 46 of the Act respecting roads, the government may, by order, declare that a portion of an autoroute which is the property of the State shall become, without indemnity, the property of the local municipality in whose territory it is situated, from the publication of the order in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*;

WHEREAS it is expedient to declare property of Ville de Sainte-Adèle, without indemnity, the service road known and referred to as lots 4 547 125, 4 547 127, 4 547 129, 4 547 131, 4 547 133, 4 547 135 and 4 547 355 of the Québec cadastre, in the Terrebonne registration division of Ville de Sainte-Adèle;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport:

THAT be declared property of Ville de Sainte-Adèle, without indemnity, the service road situated in the rightof-way of autoroute 15, in Ville de Sainte-Adèle, known and referred to as lots 4 547 125, 4 547 127, 4 547 129, 4 547 131, 4 547 133, 4 547 135 and 4 547 355 of the Québec cadastre, in the Terrebonne registration division of Ville de Sainte-Adèle; THAT this Order in Council be effective as of the date it is published in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

JEAN ST-GELAIS, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

3295

Gouvernement du Québec

## **O.C. 246-2014**, 5 March 2014

An Act respecting roads (chapter V-9)

CONCERNING entry and exit ramps of autoroute 15, also referred to as autoroute des Laurentides, situated in the territory of Ville de Saint-Jérôme, declared State property autoroute

WHEREAS, pursuant to the first paragraph of section 7 of the Act respecting roads (chapter V-9), autoroute 15, also referred to as autoroute des Laurentides, is State property as it was acquired and built by the Office des autoroutes du Québec;

WHEREAS the Minister of Transport acquired lot 4 599 362 of the Québec cadastre, registration division of Terrebonne, situated in the territory of Ville de Saint-Jérôme, from Les Frères des écoles chrétiennes under the terms of an act published in the registry office of the registration division of Terrebonne, on August 24, 1972, under number 407 054;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the first paragraph of section 6 of the Act respecting roads, roads built or rebuilt by the government under this Act are, shall remain or shall become the property of the local municipalities in whose territories they are situated;

WHEREAS some of the entry and exit ramps of autoroute 15 were built on lot 4 599 362 of the Québec cadastre by the government under the Act respecting roads and that they are, under the first paragraph of section 6 of the Act, property of Ville de Saint-Jérôme;

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 8 of the Act, the government may, by order, declare that a road is an autoroute and the road then becomes, without indemnity, property of the State from the publication of the order in the *Gazette* officielle du Québec;